



A bank built around *you*

2024

**ANNUAL REPORT**

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

*Interaudi Bank and Subsidiaries*



**INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAIRMAN'S LETTER.....	1
BOARD OF DIRECTORS.....	3
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT.....	4
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION .....	6
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME .....	7
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME.....	8
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....	9
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS.....	10
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS .....	11

March 7, 2025

## Chairman's Letter

### Dear Shareholders,

As we reflect on 2024, Inter Audi Bank has successfully navigated a dynamic and evolving financial landscape. The year was marked by uneven global economic growth, shifting interest rate expectations, and continued geopolitical tensions. Despite these challenges, the U.S. economy demonstrated resilience, with steady GDP growth, a strong labor market, and inflation gradually aligning with the Federal Reserve's long-term targets. The real estate market in the US was marked by continued stress to the Commercial and Office sectors, and increasing regional divergences between submarkets in the Residential space.

Throughout the year, Inter Audi Bank remained committed to its core principles of financial strength, prudent risk management, and exceptional client service. Our conservative approach allowed us to adapt to changing market conditions while maintaining a stable balance sheet and a disciplined lending strategy. The loyalty of our clients, the expertise of our team, and our unwavering focus on the long-term have once again resulted in a year of stable, steady growth.

### Financial Highlights of 2024

- **Deposits:** Total deposits stood at \$2.1 billion at year-end, reflecting an 8% increase from 2024. This shift was influenced by our strategic client-tiering initiative and expansion into new geographies.
- **Asset Management:** Our Asset Management division experienced strong growth, driven by robust inflows and significant portfolio appreciation.
- **Liquidity & Investments:** Our liquidity position remains exceptionally strong, with cash and cash equivalents totaling \$452 million. Our unencumbered investment portfolio, focused on short-term, high-quality securities, stood at \$565 million, contributing to total on-balance sheet liquidity of \$1 billion—representing 49% of total deposits.
- **Loan Portfolio:** The bank's loan portfolio expanded by 10% to \$1.38 billion, maintaining a solid credit profile and a highly conservative risk approach.
- **Capital Adequacy:** Our risk-based total capital ratio stands at a strong 20.3%, more than twice the regulatory requirement of 8%, reinforcing our strong capital foundation and ability to navigate economic fluctuations.
- **Profitability:** The bank generated a pre-tax profit of \$36.9 million, with a net income of \$26.9 million after taxes, representing a 15.1% year-over-year decrease.
- **Dividends:** Reflecting our financial strength, the Board of Directors approved an increased dividend of \$62 per share, equating to 37.4% of net profits.

### Looking Ahead

As we enter 2025, we anticipate a more volatile environment, shaped by political shifts and heightened macroeconomic uncertainty. Despite this, Inter Audi Bank's conservative approach and unwavering commitment to stability will allow us to navigate these challenges with confidence, as we have done for over four decades. We are actively working on new products and solutions designed to enhance our value proposition and deepen client engagement.

---

(Continued)

Looking forward, we are excited to build upon our legacy, drive long-term shareholder value, and reinforce the principles of integrity and trust that define Interaudi Bank.

In closing, I extend my sincere gratitude to our Board of Directors, our dedicated employees, and, most importantly, our valued clients and shareholders. Your trust and partnership fuel our progress and inspire us to reach new heights.

**Warm regards,**

**Joseph G. Audi**  
**Chairman**

## Board of Directors

### **CHAIRMAN**

**Joseph G. Audi**

### **George Audi**

CEO, Interaudi Bank  
President, Ameraudi Asset Management, Inc.

### **Alan Audi**

Partner, Saunders Holdings

### **Richard Burns**

Executive Chairman, ISS Corporation  
General Partner, Blackhall Ventures

### **Raymond Debbane**

Founder & CEO, The Invus Group

### **Patricia Hayes Cole**

Executive Managing Director,  
Corcoran Sunshine Marketing Group

### **Wael Khoury**

Chairman  
ACWa Services Ltd

### **Diane Nobile**

Attorney at Law  
Former Director, Citigroup  
Former Sr. Vice President, Bank of America

### **Andrew Panzures**

Former Managing Director, JP Morgan

### **Demir Sabanci**

President, Sedesco Inc.

### **Louis E. Lataif**

Honorary Advisory Director  
Dean Emeritus, Questrom School of Business,  
Boston University  
Former President, Ford of Europe

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors  
Interaudi Bank  
New York, New York

**Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements*****Opinion***

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Interaudi Bank and Subsidiaries (the "Bank"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial condition as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Bank as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

We also have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, Bank's internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2024, based on criteria established in the *Internal Control—Integrated Framework* (2013), issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO) relevant to reporting objectives for the express purpose of meeting the regulatory requirements of Section 112 of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Improvement Act (FDICIA) and our report dated March 4, 2025 expressed an unmodified opinion.

***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Bank and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

***Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern for one year from the date the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

***Other Information Included in the Annual Report***

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report.

*Crowe LLP*

Crowe LLP

Livingston, New Jersey  
March 4, 2025

---



INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 432,288,557	\$ 312,961,516
Interest-bearing deposits with banks	<u>19,466,187</u>	<u>41,300,997</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	451,754,744	354,262,513
Time deposits and placement with banks	624,927	220,000
Investment securities		
Available-for-sale, at fair value (amortized cost \$290,309,247 in 2024 and \$224,959,063 in 2023), net of allowance for credit losses of \$0, respectively	287,953,802	220,947,574
Held-to-maturity (fair value of \$268,506,918 in 2024 and \$379,347,722 in 2023), net of allowance for credit losses of \$0, respectively	<u>277,182,542</u>	<u>393,462,253</u>
Total investment securities	565,136,344	614,409,827
Equity securities (at fair value)	<u>4,919,096</u>	<u>961,281</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents, time deposits and placement with banks, investment securities and equity securities	1,022,435,111	969,853,621
Loans, net of allowance for credit losses of \$9,604,428 and \$8,595,095, respectively	1,380,401,312	1,256,625,581
Bank premises and equipment, net	4,077,051	4,519,569
Accrued interest receivable	7,797,083	7,701,077
Other assets	<u>49,993,912</u>	<u>46,165,621</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 2,464,704,469</u>	<u>\$ 2,284,865,469</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Liabilities		
Deposits		
Demand	\$ 708,918,068	\$ 848,537,672
Savings	92,407,844	103,236,133
Time	<u>1,290,953,212</u>	<u>982,996,234</u>
Total deposits	2,092,279,124	1,934,770,039
Borrowings		
Borrowings from Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB)	<u>85,300,000</u>	<u>85,300,000</u>
Total borrowings	85,300,000	85,300,000
Other liabilities and accrued expenses	<u>40,829,197</u>	<u>37,188,983</u>
Total liabilities	<u>2,218,408,321</u>	<u>2,057,259,022</u>
Shareholders' equity		
Common stock, \$25 par value		
Authorized 165,000 shares in 2024 and 2023 and outstanding 162,600 shares in 2024 and 2023	4,065,000	4,065,000
Additional paid-in capital	19,250,584	19,250,584
Retained earnings	224,692,074	207,521,370
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	<u>(1,711,510)</u>	<u>(3,230,507)</u>
Total shareholders' equity	<u>246,296,148</u>	<u>227,606,447</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>\$ 2,464,704,469</u>	<u>\$ 2,284,865,469</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  
Years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<b>Interest and dividend income</b>		
Loans, including fees	\$ 76,201,356	\$ 68,717,456
Securities and other investments	23,480,355	22,772,680
Interest-bearing deposits with banks	<u>19,631,513</u>	<u>14,675,731</u>
Total interest and dividend income	<u>119,313,224</u>	<u>106,165,867</u>
<b>Interest expense</b>		
Deposits	53,552,492	34,238,665
Borrowings	<u>2,123,066</u>	<u>1,801,416</u>
Total interest expense	<u>55,675,558</u>	<u>36,040,081</u>
Net interest income	63,637,666	70,125,786
Provision for credit losses	<u>1,626,000</u>	<u>860,000</u>
Net interest income after provision for credit losses	62,011,666	69,265,786
<b>Non-interest income</b>		
Investment management fees	8,282,357	7,120,868
Commissions, fees, and other income	4,986,180	4,963,545
Foreign exchange gains, net	1,442,168	1,422,637
Other income	2,683,270	252,011
Securities gains, net	<u>437,773</u>	<u>-</u>
Total non-interest income	<u>17,831,748</u>	<u>13,759,061</u>
<b>Non-interest expense</b>		
Salaries and employee benefits	29,926,349	27,382,718
Occupancy expenses	2,147,966	1,973,486
Depreciation and amortization	1,206,135	1,315,735
FDIC insurance premium	1,016,000	1,009,000
General and administrative	<u>8,605,260</u>	<u>7,712,415</u>
Total non-interest expense	<u>42,901,710</u>	<u>39,393,354</u>
Income before income tax provision	36,941,704	43,631,493
Income tax provision	<u>10,015,000</u>	<u>11,913,000</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 26,926,704</u>	<u>\$ 31,718,493</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
Years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Net income	\$ 26,926,704	\$ 31,718,493
Other comprehensive income:		
Unrealized gains (losses) on securities/derivatives:		
Unrealized holding gains arising during the period	2,093,817	3,193,993
Reclassification adjustment for gains on sale of securities included in net income	(437,773)	-
Fair value adjustments on derivatives	451,085	(477,303)
Tax effect	<u>(588,132)</u>	<u>(845,428)</u>
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	<u>1,518,997</u>	<u>1,871,262</u>
Total comprehensive income	<u>\$ 28,445,701</u>	<u>\$ 33,589,755</u>

---

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  
Years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	Common Stock	Additional Paid-In Capital	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total
Balance at January 1, 2023	\$ 4,065,000	\$ 19,250,584	\$ 184,745,877	\$ (5,101,769)	\$ 202,959,692
Net income	-	-	31,718,493	-	31,718,493
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	1,871,262	1,871,262
Cash dividends declared and paid	-	-	(8,943,000)	-	(8,943,000)
Balance at December 31, 2023	<u>\$ 4,065,000</u>	<u>\$ 19,250,584</u>	<u>\$ 207,521,370</u>	<u>\$ (3,230,507)</u>	<u>\$ 227,606,447</u>
Net income	-	-	26,926,704	-	26,926,704
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	1,518,997	1,518,997
Cash dividends declared and paid	-	-	(9,756,000)	-	(9,756,000)
Balance at December 31, 2024	<u>\$ 4,065,000</u>	<u>\$ 19,250,584</u>	<u>\$ 224,692,074</u>	<u>\$ (1,711,510)</u>	<u>\$ 246,296,148</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Net income	\$ 26,926,704	\$ 31,718,493
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities		
Gain on sale of securities	(437,773)	-
Net amortization of discount on securities	(124,213)	(529,006)
Change in fair value of equity securities, net	103,961	(2,203)
Amortization of loan fees	(1,714,852)	(1,467,441)
Deferred income tax expense	(508,110)	23,944
Depreciation and amortization	1,206,135	1,315,735
Provision for credit losses	1,626,000	860,000
Increase in accrued interest receivable	(96,006)	(478,089)
Increase in other, net	<u>1,742,631</u>	<u>2,775,444</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>28,724,477</u>	<u>34,216,877</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Decrease (increase) in time deposit and placements with banks	(404,927)	25,000,000
Purchases of available-for-sale securities	(162,356,549)	-
Purchases of equity securities	(4,061,776)	(40,042)
Proceeds from sales, maturities, and prepayments of available-for-sale securities	97,552,920	66,853,318
Proceeds from calls, maturities, and prepayments of held-to-maturity securities	116,295,142	2,455,403
Net increase in loans	(125,545,790)	(91,011,968)
Valuation allowance on OREO	300,000	-
Purchases of premises and equipment	<u>(764,351)</u>	<u>(166,390)</u>
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	<u>(78,985,331)</u>	<u>3,090,321</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Net increase (decrease) in deposits	157,509,085	(229,139,084)
Proceeds from long-term borrowings from FHLB	75,000,000	70,300,000
Repayments of long-term borrowings from FHLB	(75,000,000)	(70,900,000)
Dividends paid	<u>(9,756,000)</u>	<u>(8,943,000)</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>147,753,085</u>	<u>(238,682,084)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	97,492,231	(201,374,886)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>354,262,513</u>	<u>555,637,399</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 451,754,744</u>	<u>\$ 354,262,513</u>
<b>Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information</b>		
Cash paid for during the year:		
Interest paid during the year	\$ 51,340,847	\$ 31,748,529
Income taxes paid during the year	10,522,995	12,521,878
<b>Supplemental disclosure of non-cash information</b>		
Lease liabilities arising from obtaining right-of-use assets	\$ 1,121,513	\$ 70,439
Real estate acquired in settlement of loans	\$ 1,887,270	\$ 190,833

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION**

Interaudi Bank and Subsidiaries (the Bank) was established June 6, 1983, as a commercial bank chartered by the State of New York. The Bank is a member of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and provides full banking facilities to domestic and foreign clients. The Bank is subject to the regulations of certain federal and state agencies and undergoes periodic examinations by those regulatory authorities.

**NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Nature of Operations and Principles of Consolidation: The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Bank and its wholly owned subsidiaries after elimination of all significant intercompany transactions and balances.

The Bank provides financial services through its offices in New York City, New York and Miami, Florida, including asset management services provided through its wholly owned subsidiary, Ameraudi Asset Management Inc. Its primary deposit products are checking, savings, and time deposit accounts, and its primary lending products are residential mortgages, commercial real estate and construction loans. Substantially all loans are secured by specific items of collateral including business assets and commercial and residential real estate. There are no significant concentrations of loans to any one industry or customer; however, the customers' ability to repay their loans is dependent on the real estate and general economic conditions in the area. Ameraudi Asset Management Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Bank, provides asset management services.

Use of Estimates: The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (US GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Subsequent Events: The Bank has evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure through March 4, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: For purposes of the consolidated financial statements, the Bank has defined cash and cash equivalents as cash and due from banks, interest-bearing deposits with banks, which have an original maturity of 90 days or less from the time of purchase, and Federal funds sold. Net cash flows are reported for customer loan and deposit transactions, short term time deposits and placements with banks, interest bearing deposits with banks and repurchase agreements.

Time Deposits and Placement with Banks: From time to time, the Bank enters into certificate of deposit transactions and placements with banks, which mature beyond 90 days. These deposits are carried at cost.

Investment Securities: Management determines the appropriate classification of securities at the time of purchase. Securities that management has the positive intent and ability to hold until maturity are classified as held-to-maturity securities. Such securities are reported at amortized cost. Securities not classified as held-to-maturity are classified as available-for-sale and are used as part of the Bank's asset and liability management, and may be sold in response to changes in interest rates, prepayments, and other factors. Available-for-sale securities are stated at fair value, with the unrealized gains and losses, net of tax, reported as a component of other comprehensive income (loss) in shareholders' equity.

The amortized cost of securities classified as held-to-maturity or available-for-sale is adjusted for amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts to maturity. Premiums and discounts are amortized or accreted on a straight-line basis, which approximates the effective interest method. Such amortization is included in interest income on investment securities.

The Bank has made an accounting policy election to exclude accrued interest from the amortized cost basis of debt securities. The Bank also excludes accrued interest from the estimate of credit losses on debt securities.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (Continued)

A debt security is placed on nonaccrual status at the time any principal or interest payments become more than 90 days delinquent or if full collection of interest or principal becomes uncertain. Accrued interest for a debt security placed on nonaccrual is reversed against interest income. There were no debt securities on nonaccrual status as of December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 and, therefore there was no accrued interest related to debt securities reversed against interest income for 2024 and 2023.

For available for sale debt securities in an unrealized loss position, management first assesses whether the Bank intends to sell, or if it is likely that the Bank will be required to sell the security before recovery of its amortized cost basis. If either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the security's amortized cost basis is written down to fair value through a provision for credit losses charge to earnings. For debt securities available for sale that do not meet either of these criteria, management evaluates whether the decline in fair value has resulted from credit losses or other factors. In making this assessment, management considers both quantitative and qualitative factors. If this assessment indicates that a credit loss exists, the present value of cash flows expected to be collected from the security are compared to the amortized cost basis of the security. If the present value of the cash flows expected to be collected is less than the amortized cost basis, a credit loss exists and an allowance for credit losses is recorded for the credit loss, limited by the amount that the fair value is less than the amortized cost. Any impairment that has not been recorded through an allowance for credit losses is recognized in other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax. The Bank elected the practical expedient of zero loss estimates for securities issued by U.S. government entities and agencies. These securities are either explicitly or implicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government, are highly rated by major agencies and have a long history of no credit losses.

Changes in allowance for credit losses are recorded as provision for, or reversal of, credit loss expense. Losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of an available for sale security is confirmed or when either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met.

Management measures expected credit losses on held-to-maturity debt securities on a collective basis by major security type. Accrued interest receivable on held-to-maturity debt securities are excluded from the estimate of credit losses. The Bank elected the practical expedient of zero loss estimates for securities issued by U.S. government entities and agencies. These securities are either explicitly or implicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government, are highly rated by major agencies and have a long history of no credit losses.

Gains and losses on the disposition of available-for-sale securities are recognized using the specific-identification method in the period in which they occur.

Equity Securities: Equity securities with readily determinable fair values are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other non-interest income within the consolidated statements of income.

Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses: Loans are stated at the principal balance outstanding, net of unearned fee income and allowance for credit losses. Interest on loans is accrued based on the principal balance outstanding. Loans are considered past due when either interest or principal is unpaid as of the contractual due date. Loans are placed on non-accrual status when full collection of principal is uncertain or when interest and principal payments are 90 days past due unless the loan is both well secured and in the process of collection. When interest accrual is discontinued, all unpaid accrued interest is reversed, unless the loan is well secured and has realizable value sufficient to discharge the loan debt including accrued interest. Interest income is subsequently recognized only to the extent cash payments are received. Loans are returned to accrual status when loans become current as to principal and interest and have demonstrated a sustained ability to make loan payments in accordance with contractual terms of the loan.

All interest accrued but not received for loans placed on nonaccrual are reversed against interest income. Interest received on such loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

The allowance for credit losses (“ACL”) on loans is a valuation account that is deducted from the loans’ amortized cost basis to present the net amount expected to be collected on the loans. The ACL on loans is increased through a provision for credit losses recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Income and by recoveries of amounts previously charged-off. The ACL on loans is reduced by charge-offs on loans. Loan charge-offs are recognized when management believes the collectability of the principal balance outstanding is unlikely. Full or partial charge-offs on collateral dependent individually analyzed loans are generally recognized when the collateral is deemed to be insufficient to support the carrying value of the loan.

Management estimates the allowance balance using relevant available information, from internal and external sources, relating to past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. Historical credit loss experience provides the basis for the estimation of expected credit losses. The historical loss experience is determined by portfolio segment and the Bank uses the weighted average remaining maturity (WARM) methodology to estimate credit losses over the expected life of the loan. This actual loss experience is adjusted by other qualitative factors based on the risks present for each portfolio segment. These qualitative factors include consideration of the following: levels of and trends in delinquencies and individually analyzed loans; effects of any changes in risk selection and underwriting standards; other changes in lending policies, procedures and practices; experience, ability and depth of lending management and other relevant staffing and experience; national and local economic trends and conditions; industry conditions; and effects of changes in credit concentrations.

The allowance for credit losses is measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics exist. Pooled loan portfolio segments include bank/government guarantees or cash deposit, commercial real estate and construction loans, residential mortgages, marketable securities, other collateral and unsecured loans. The risk characteristics of each of the identified portfolio segments are as follows:

*Cash Deposit:* Pledged deposit loans represent a minimal risk of loss as they are collateralized by either cash at the Bank or a letter of credit from another financial institution. The Bank generally has an unconditional right of offset for any delinquencies.

*Construction Loans:* Construction loans represent an increased risk as the property does not have a use or potential cash flow during this time. Bank involvement from the beginning of the loan to completion of the construction is vital. Construction loans are generally controlled through controlled draws upon percentage of completion verified by an independent party.

*Commercial Real Estate:* Commercial real estate loans are secured by multi-family and nonresidential real estate and generally have larger balances and involve a greater degree of risk than residential real estate loans. Commercial real estate loans depend on the global cash flow analysis of the borrower and the net operating income of the property, the borrower’s expertise, credit history and profitability, and the value of the underlying property. Commercial real estate is also subject to adverse market conditions that cause a decrease in market value or lease rates, obsolescence in location or function and market conditions associated with oversupply of units in a specific region. Construction loans represent an increased risk as the property does not have a use or potential cash flow during this time. Bank involvement from the beginning of the loan to completion of the construction is vital. Construction loans are generally controlled through controlled draws upon percentage of completion verified by an independent party.

*Residential Mortgages:* Residential real estate loans are generally made on the basis of the borrower’s ability to make repayment from his or her employment income or other income, and which are secured by real property whose value tends to be more easily ascertainable. Repayment of residential real estate loans is subject to adverse employment conditions in the local economy leading to increased default rate and decreased market values from oversupply in a geographic area. In general, residential real estate loans depend on the borrower’s continuing financial stability and, therefore, are likely to be adversely affected by various factors, including job loss, divorce, illness or personal bankruptcy. Furthermore, the application of various federal and state laws, including federal and state bankruptcy and insolvency laws, may limit the amount that can be recovered on such loans.

---

(Continued)



INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

*Marketable Securities:* Loans secured by marketable securities represents a low credit risk and are controlled by daily mark-to-market of the collateral and a right to liquidate the collateral under certain conditions.

*Other Collateral:* Loans secured by other collateral such as receivables, inventory, art and partnership interests.

*Unsecured Loans:* Unsecured loans are generally made on the basis of the borrower's ability to make repayment from his or her employment income or other income.

Loans that do not share risk characteristics are evaluated on an individual basis. Loans evaluated individually are not also included in the collective evaluation. For loans that are individually analyzed, the ACL is measured using a discounted cash flow method based upon the loan's contractual effective interest rate, or at the loan's observable market price, or, if the loan is collateral dependent, at the fair value of the collateral. Factors management considers when measuring the extent of expected credit loss include payment status, collateral value, borrower financial condition, guarantor support and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. For collateral dependent loans for which repayment is to be provided substantially through the sale of the collateral, management adjusts the fair value for estimated costs to sell. For collateral dependent loans for which repayment is to be provided substantially through the operation of the collateral, estimated costs to sell are not incorporated into the measurement. Management may also adjust appraised values to reflect estimated market value declines or apply other discounts to appraised values for unobservable factors resulting from its knowledge of circumstances associated with the collateral.

The Bank has made an accounting policy election to exclude accrued interest from the amortized cost basis of loans and the Bank also excludes accrued interest from the estimate of credit losses on loans.

Loan Fees: Loan fees are deferred and accreted to interest income over the lives of the loans using the straight-line method, which is not materially different from using the effective interest rate method.

Other Real Estate Owned ("OREO"): Assets acquired through or deed in lieu of foreclosure are initially recorded at the fair value less estimated selling costs when acquired, establishing a new cost basis. These assets are subsequently accounted for at lower of cost or fair value less estimated cost to sell. If fair value declines subsequent to foreclosure, a valuation allowance is recorded through expense. Operating costs after acquisition are included in other expenses in the consolidated statements of income. Permanent improvements made to OREO that increase the property's value are eligible for capitalization to the cost of OREO. At December 31, 2023 other real estate owned totaled \$190,833 and no valuation allowance. During the year ending December 31, 2024 loans transferred to OREO totaled \$1,887,270. During the year ending December 31, 2024 the Bank recorded a valuation allowance of \$300,000 on OREO properties. At December 31, 2024 other real estate owned \$1,778,103. The Bank did not sell any OREO properties during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Bank Premises and Equipment: Bank premises and equipment, including leasehold improvements, are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization are computed on a straight-line basis and are charged to non-interest expense over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Building and leasehold improvements are amortized over the estimated useful life of the improvement or the lease term, whichever is shorter. Furniture and equipment are amortized over three to five years. Maintenance and repairs are charged to general and administrative expense as incurred.

Lease Commitment: Leases are classified as operating leases or finance leases at the lease commencement date. The Bank leases certain locations and equipment. The Bank records leases on the consolidated statements of financial condition in the form of a lease liability for the present value of future minimum payments under the lease terms and a right-of-use asset equal to the lease liability adjusted for items such as deferred rent, lease incentives, and any impairment of the right-of-use asset. The discount rate used in determining the lease liability is based upon risk free rates as of the date of adoption, commencement or renewal.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

The right-of-use asset and right-of-use liability are respectively included in other assets and other liabilities on the Bank's consolidated statements of financial condition.

Operating lease expense consists of a single lease cost allocated over the remaining lease term on a straight-line basis, variable lease payments not included in the lease liability, and any impairment of the right-of-use asset. Rent expense and variable lease expense are included in occupancy and general and administrative expense on the Bank's consolidated statements of income.

Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) Stock: The Bank is a member of the FHLB system. Members are required to own a certain amount of stock based on the level of borrowings and other factors, and may invest in additional amounts. FHLB stock is carried at cost, classified as a restricted security and periodically evaluated for impairment based on ultimate recovery of par value. Both cash and stock dividends are reported as income.

Loan Commitments and Related Financial Instruments: Financial instruments include off-balance-sheet credit instruments, such as commitments to make loans and commercial letters of credit, issued to meet customer financing needs. The face amount for these items represents the exposure to loss, before considering customer collateral or ability to repay. Such financial instruments are recorded when they are funded. Instruments, such as standby letters of credit, that are considered financial guarantees are recorded at fair value at inception.

Allowance for Credit Losses on Unfunded Commitments: The ACL on unfunded commitments is management's estimate of expected credit losses over the expected contractual term (or life) in which the Bank is exposed to credit risk via a contractual obligation to extend credit, unless that obligation is unconditionally cancellable by the Bank. Unfunded commitments for home equity lines of credit and commercial demand loans are considered unconditionally cancellable for regulatory capital purposes and, therefore, are excluded from the calculation to estimate the ACL on unfunded commitments. For each portfolio, estimated loss rates and funding factors are applied to the corresponding balance of unfunded commitments. For each portfolio, the estimated loss rates applied to unfunded commitments are the same quantitative and qualitative loss rates applied to the corresponding on-balance sheet amounts in determining the ACL on loans. The estimated funding factor applied to unfunded commitments represents the likelihood that the funding will occur and is based upon the Bank's average historical utilization rate for each portfolio.

The ACL on unfunded commitments is included in other liabilities in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition. The ACL on unfunded commitments is adjusted through a provision for credit losses recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Income.

Foreign Exchange: Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and foreign exchange forward contracts are revalued monthly at current rates of exchange. Revenues and expenses in foreign currency are translated at the spot rate at transaction date.

Interest Rate Swaps: The Bank utilizes derivative instruments in the form of interest rate swaps to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk in conjunction with its overall asset/liability management process. At the inception of an interest rate swaps contract, the Bank designates the contract as a hedge of a forecasted transaction or the variability of cash flows to be received or paid related to a recognized asset or liability. Fair value of the cash flow hedges is recognized as either assets or liabilities in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition. For a cash flow hedge, the gain or loss on the contract is reported in other comprehensive income and is reclassified into earnings in the same periods during which the hedged transaction affects earnings.

Cash flow hedge instruments qualify for hedge accounting treatment only if they are designated as such on the date on which the derivative contract is entered and are expected to be, and are, effective in substantially reducing interest rate risk arising from the assets and liabilities identified as exposing the Bank to risk. Those derivative financial instruments that do not meet the hedging criteria discussed below would be classified as undesignated derivatives and would be recorded at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in income.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

The Bank discontinues hedge accounting when (a) it determines that a derivative is no longer effective in offsetting changes in cash flows of a hedged item; (b) the derivative expires or is sold, terminated or exercised; (c) probability exists that the forecasted transaction will no longer occur; or (d) management determines that designating the derivative as a hedging instrument is no longer appropriate. In all cases in which hedge accounting is discontinued and a derivative remains outstanding, the Bank will carry the derivative at fair value in the Consolidated Financial Statements, recognizing changes in fair value in current period income in the consolidated statement of income.

In accordance with the applicable accounting guidance, the Bank takes into account the impact of collateral and master netting agreements that allow it to settle all derivative contracts held with a single counterparty on a net basis, and to offset the net derivative position with the related collateral when recognizing derivative assets and liabilities. As a result, the Bank's Statements of Financial Condition could reflect derivative contracts with negative fair values included in derivative assets, and contracts with positive fair values included in derivative liabilities.

Accrued settlements on interest rate swaps that qualify for hedge accounting are recorded in interest income or interest expense, based on the item being hedged.

Investment Management Fees: Ameraudi Asset Management Inc., wholly owned subsidiary of the Bank, earns investment management fees from its contracts with clients to manage assets for investment, and/or to transact on their accounts. These fees are primarily earned over time and charged on monthly or quarterly basis in accordance with executed agreements. Fees are generally based on a tiered scale of the market value of assets under management at period end. Fees that are transaction based, are recognized at the time the transaction is executed.

Income Taxes: Deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized for the estimated future tax effects attributable to temporary differences and carryforwards. A temporary difference is the difference between the tax basis of an asset or liability and its reported amount in the consolidated financial statements. A valuation allowance, if any, is recorded to reduce deferred tax assets to an amount that "more likely than not" will be realized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined at currently enacted income tax rates applicable to the period in which the deferred tax assets and liabilities are expected to be realized or settled. As changes in tax laws or rates are enacted, deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted through the provision for income taxes.

The Bank recognizes the financial statement effects of a tax position when it is "more likely than not" based on the technical merits, that the position will be sustained upon examination. The amount recognized is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination. For tax positions not meeting the "more likely than not" test, no tax benefit is recorded. Interest related to income taxes if any, is included in income tax expense while tax penalties are included in other expenses in the consolidated statements of income.

Fair Value Measurement: The Bank uses fair value measurement on certain financial instruments. The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between willing market participants at the measurement date (i.e., the exit price). When determining the fair value for assets and liabilities carried at fair value, the Bank considers the principal or most advantageous market in which it would transact and uses assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability. The assets and liabilities measured at fair value are available-for-sale securities, interest rate swaps, and foreign exchange forward contracts.

The Bank's measurement of fair values is based upon quoted market prices, where available. If listed prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based upon either using broker or dealer quotes or internally developed models that use primarily independently-sourced market parameters, including interest rate yield curves and currency rates. Valuation adjustments may be made to ensure that financial instruments are recorded at fair value. These adjustments include amounts to reflect counterparty credit quality and the Bank's creditworthiness that are applied consistently over time. Fair value estimates involve uncertainties, and matters of significant judgment regarding interest rates, credit risk, prepayments and other factors, especially in the absence of broad markets for particular items and changes in assumptions in market conditions could significantly affect these estimates.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (Continued)

The Bank also utilizes a three-level hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurements. The valuation hierarchy is based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of an asset or liability as of the measurement date. The three levels are defined as follows:

*Level 1:* Quoted market prices for identical instruments in active markets.

*Level 2:* Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar products in markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs and significant value drivers are observable in active markets.

*Level 3:* Model-derived valuations in which one or more significant inputs or significant value drivers are unobservable.

Comprehensive Income: Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income (loss). Other comprehensive income (loss) includes unrealized gains (losses) on securities available-for-sale and fair value adjustments on derivatives which are also recognized as separate components of equity.

Loss Contingencies: Loss contingencies including claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business are recorded as liabilities when the likelihood of loss is probable and an amount or range of loss can be reasonably estimated. Management does not believe there now are such matters that will have a material effect on the financial statements.

Dividend Restriction: Banking regulations require maintaining certain capital levels and may limit the dividends paid by the bank to shareholders.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

**NOTE 3 – INVESTMENT SECURITIES**

The carrying values of available-for-sale and held-to-maturity securities, gross unrealized gains, gross unrealized losses, fair value and allowance for credit losses at December 31, 2024 and 2023, were:

	Amortized <u>Cost</u>	Unrealized <u>Gains</u>	Unrealized <u>Losses</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Allowance for Credit Losses</u>
<u>2024</u>					
Available-for-sale securities					
Mortgage-backed obligations of					
U.S. federal agencies and U.S.					
government-sponsored entities	\$ 259,106,074	\$ 198,027	\$ (2,414,611)	\$ 256,889,490	\$ -
U.S. Treasury and government					
agencies obligations	29,986,299	-	(138,849)	29,847,450	-
Asset-backed securities	<u>1,216,874</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(12)</u>	<u>1,216,862</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>290,309,247</u>	<u>198,027</u>	<u>(2,553,472)</u>	<u>287,953,802</u>	<u>-</u>
Held-to-maturity securities					
U.S. treasury and government					
agencies obligations	248,822,313	-	(6,840,799)	241,981,514	-
Mortgage-backed obligations of					
U.S. federal agencies and U.S.					
government-sponsored entities	<u>28,360,229</u>	<u>206</u>	<u>(1,835,031)</u>	<u>26,525,404</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>277,182,542</u>	<u>206</u>	<u>(8,675,830)</u>	<u>268,506,918</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 567,491,789</u>	<u>\$ 198,233</u>	<u>\$ (11,229,302)</u>	<u>\$ 556,460,720</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
<u>2023</u>					
Available-for-sale securities					
Mortgage-backed obligations of					
U.S. federal agencies and U.S.					
government-sponsored entities	\$ 154,815,350	\$ 3,485	\$ (3,013,779)	\$ 151,805,055	\$ -
U.S. Treasury and government					
agencies obligations	59,921,563	-	(822,163)	59,099,400	-
Asset-backed securities	3,211,844	-	(24,346)	3,187,499	-
Corporate and other securities	<u>7,010,306</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(154,686)</u>	<u>6,855,620</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>224,959,063</u>	<u>3,485</u>	<u>(4,014,974)</u>	<u>220,947,574</u>	<u>-</u>
Held-to-maturity securities					
U.S. treasury and government					
agencies obligations	363,814,880	-	(12,114,260)	351,700,620	-
Mortgage-backed obligations of					
U.S. federal agencies and U.S.					
government-sponsored entities	<u>29,647,373</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,000,271)</u>	<u>27,647,102</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>393,462,253</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(14,114,531)</u>	<u>379,347,722</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 618,421,316</u>	<u>\$ 3,485</u>	<u>\$ (18,129,505)</u>	<u>\$ 600,295,296</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

At December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there were no security pledged with Federal Home Loan Bank of New York.

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

**NOTE 3 – INVESTMENT SECURITIES** (Continued)

The following table summarizes securities with unrealized losses at December 31, 2024 and 2023, aggregated by major security type and length of time in a continuous unrealized loss position:

	Less Than 12 Months		12 Months or Longer		Total	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
<u>2024</u>						
Available-for-sale						
Mortgage-backed obligations of U.S. federal agencies and U.S. government-sponsored entities	\$ 125,717,900	\$ (636,639)	\$ 105,087,149	\$ (1,777,972)	\$ 230,805,049	\$ (2,414,611)
U.S. Treasury and government sponsored entity obligations	-	-	29,847,450	(138,849)	29,847,450	(138,849)
Asset-backed securities	<u>1,216,862</u>	<u>(12)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,216,862</u>	<u>(12)</u>
	<u>126,934,762</u>	<u>(636,651)</u>	<u>134,934,599</u>	<u>(1,916,821)</u>	<u>261,869,361</u>	<u>(2,553,472)</u>
Held-to-maturity						
U.S. treasury and government agencies obligations	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 241,981,514	\$ (6,840,799)	\$ 241,981,514	\$ (6,840,799)
Mortgage-backed obligations of U.S. federal agencies and U.S. government-sponsored entities	-	-	<u>26,339,714</u>	<u>(1,835,031)</u>	<u>26,339,714</u>	<u>(1,835,031)</u>
	-	-	<u>268,321,228</u>	<u>(8,675,830)</u>	<u>268,321,228</u>	<u>(8,675,830)</u>
	<u>\$ 126,934,762</u>	<u>(636,651)</u>	<u>403,255,827</u>	<u>(10,592,651)</u>	<u>530,190,589</u>	<u>(11,229,302)</u>
<u>2023</u>						
Available-for-sale						
Mortgage-backed obligations of U.S. federal agencies and U.S. government-sponsored entities	\$ 8,566,778	\$ (10,818)	\$ 142,584,462	\$ (3,002,961)	\$ 151,151,240	\$ (3,013,779)
U.S. Treasury and government sponsored entity obligations	-	-	59,099,400	(822,163)	59,099,400	(822,163)
Asset-backed securities	-	-	3,187,499	(24,346)	3,187,499	(24,346)
Corporate and other securities	-	-	<u>6,855,620</u>	<u>(154,686)</u>	<u>6,855,620</u>	<u>(154,686)</u>
	<u>8,566,778</u>	<u>(10,818)</u>	<u>211,726,980</u>	<u>(4,004,157)</u>	<u>220,293,759</u>	<u>(4,014,974)</u>
Held-to-maturity						
U.S. treasury and government agencies obligations	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 351,700,620	\$ (12,114,260)	\$ 351,700,620	\$ (12,114,260)
Mortgage-backed obligations of U.S. federal agencies and U.S. government-sponsored entities	-	-	<u>27,647,102</u>	<u>(2,000,271)</u>	<u>27,647,102</u>	<u>(2,000,271)</u>
	-	-	<u>379,347,722</u>	<u>(14,114,531)</u>	<u>379,347,722</u>	<u>(14,114,531)</u>
	<u>\$ 8,566,778</u>	<u>(10,818)</u>	<u>591,074,702</u>	<u>(18,118,687)</u>	<u>599,641,481</u>	<u>(18,129,505)</u>

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

**NOTE 3 – INVESTMENT SECURITIES** (Continued)

Available for sale securities are evaluated to determine if a decline in fair value below the amortized cost basis has resulted from a credit loss or from other factors. An impairment related to credit factors would be recorded through an allowance for credit losses. The allowance is limited to the amount by which the security's amortized cost basis exceeds the fair value. An impairment that has not been recorded through an allowance for credit losses shall be recorded through other comprehensive income (loss), net of applicable taxes. Investment securities will be written down to fair value through the Consolidated Statement of Income if management intends to sell, or may be required to sell, the securities before they recover in value. The issuers of these securities continue to make timely principal and interest payments and none of these securities were past due or were placed in nonaccrual status at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Management believes that the unrealized losses on these securities are a function of changes in market interest rates, widening credit spreads and delay of cash flow on certain asset backed securities guaranteed by the Federal Family Education Loan Program (FFELP) student loans. No allowance for credit losses was recorded at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively on available for sale securities.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the held to maturity securities portfolio consisted of agency securities. Agency securities are issued by U.S. government agencies and are implicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government and have a long history of no credit losses. No allowance for credit losses was recorded at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively on held to maturity securities.

The amortized cost and fair value of available-for-sale and held-to-maturity securities by contractual maturity at December 31, 2024, are shown below. Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties. Securities not due at a single maturity date are shown separately.

	Amortized <u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
Available-for-sale securities		
Due in one year or less	\$ 29,986,299	\$ 29,847,450
Due after one year through five years	-	-
Government guaranteed mortgage-backed securities	59,840,490	59,880,044
Mortgage-backed securities issued or guaranteed by		
U.S. government-sponsored entities	199,265,584	197,009,446
Asset-backed securities	<u>1,216,874</u>	<u>1,216,862</u>
	<u>290,309,247</u>	<u>287,953,802</u>
	Amortized <u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
Held-to-maturity securities		
Due in one year or less	\$ 73,825,000	\$ 73,583,964
Due after one year through five years	164,997,313	159,692,850
Due after five year through ten years	10,000,000	8,704,700
Mortgage-backed securities issued or guaranteed by		
U.S. government-sponsored entities	<u>28,360,229</u>	<u>26,525,404</u>
	<u>277,182,542</u>	<u>268,506,918</u>
	<u>\$ 567,491,789</u>	<u>\$ 556,460,720</u>

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 3 – INVESTMENT SECURITIES** (Continued)

The proceeds from sales and calls of securities and the associated gains and losses are listed below:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Proceeds		
Calls	\$ 17,000,000	\$ -
Sales	22,285,236	-
Gross gains	437,773	-
Gross losses	-	-
Tax impact on net securities gains	118,681	-

---

(Continued)



INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

**NOTE 4 – LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES**

The composition of the loan portfolio by type of collateral held as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 was as follows:

	<u>2024</u>		<u>2023</u>	
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percentage</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percentage</u>
Loans				
Commercial real estate	\$ 584,367,856	41.9%	\$ 456,910,100	36.0%
Residential mortgages	556,054,851	39.9	553,816,952	43.7
Cash deposits	116,606,579	8.4	114,866,230	9.1
Other collateral	48,018,188	3.4	49,964,203	3.9
Marketable securities	46,573,847	3.3	36,361,514	2.9
Construction loans	38,328,569	2.8	47,403,445	3.7
Unsecured loans	<u>3,908,239</u>	<u>0.3</u>	<u>9,414,042</u>	<u>0.7</u>
	1,393,858,129	<u>100.0%</u>	1,268,736,486	<u>100.0%</u>
Net deferred loan fees	(3,852,389)		(3,515,810)	
Allowance for credit losses	<u>(9,604,428)</u>		<u>(8,595,095)</u>	
Loans, net	<u>\$ 1,380,401,312</u>		<u>\$ 1,256,625,581</u>	

Below is an analysis of the age of loans by class that are past due as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Loans past due 30 to 59 days		
Unsecured loans	\$ 683,424	\$ -
Loans past due 60 to 89 days		
Unsecured loans	21	-
Loans past due 90 days or more		
Residential mortgages	<u>35,965,650</u>	<u>13,682,783</u>
	<u>\$ 36,649,095</u>	<u>\$ 13,682,783</u>

Loans are generally placed on nonaccrual status when contractual payments become 90 or more days past due or when the Bank does not expect to receive all principal and interest (P&I) payment owed substantially in accordance with the terms of the loan agreement, regardless of past due status. Loans that become 90 days past due, but are well secured and in the process of collection, may remain on accrual status. Nonaccrual loans are generally returned to accrual status when all payments due are brought current and the Company expects to receive all remaining P&I payments owed substantially in accordance with the terms of the loan agreement. Payments received in cash on nonaccrual loans, including both the principal and interest portions of those payments, are generally applied to reduce the carrying value of the loan. The Bank did not recognize interest income on non-accrual loans during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Closed-end installment loans, amortizing loans secured by real estate and any other loans with payments scheduled monthly are reported as past due when the borrower is in arrears two or more monthly payments.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, no loan was past due 90 days or more and still accruing.

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 4 – LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (Continued)**

The following table presents information relating to the Bank’s nonaccrual loans as of December 31, 2024:

	Nonaccrual loans with Allowance for <u>Credit Losses</u>	Nonaccrual loans with no Allowance for <u>Credit Losses</u>
Residential mortgages	\$ _____ -	\$ <u>35,965,650</u>
	<u>\$ _____ -</u>	<u>\$ 35,965,650</u>

The following table presents information relating to the Bank’s nonaccrual loans as of December 31, 2023:

	Nonaccrual loans with Allowance for <u>Credit Losses</u>	Nonaccrual loans with no Allowance for <u>Credit Losses</u>
Residential mortgages	\$ <u>1,912,520</u>	\$ <u>11,770,263</u>
	<u>\$ 1,912,520</u>	<u>\$ 11,770,263</u>

A loan is considered to be in default once it is 90 days contractually past due under the modified terms. In order to determine whether a borrower is experiencing financial difficulty, an evaluation is performed of the probability that the borrower will be in payment default on any of its debt in the foreseeable future without the modification. This evaluation is performed under the Bank’s internal underwriting policy.

Effective January 1, 2023, the Bank adopted ASU 2022-02, which eliminated the accounting for Troubled Debt Restructurings (TDRs) while expanding loan modification and vintage disclosure requirements. Occasionally, the Bank modifies loans to borrowers in financial distress by providing principal forgiveness, term extension, an other-than-insignificant payment delay or interest rate reduction. When principal forgiveness is provided, the amount of forgiveness is charged-off against the allowance for credit losses.

In some cases, the Bank provides multiple types of concessions on one loan. Typically, one type of concession, such as term extension, is granted initially. If the borrower continues to experience financial difficulty, another concession, such as principal forgiveness, may be granted. During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Bank did not modify any loans to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty.

All loans are monitored by internally assigned grades used for classification of loans. A loan is considered "special mention" if it possesses credit weaknesses creating more than normal risk, and should have the careful attention of management. A loan is considered "substandard" if it involves more than a normal risk due to the financial condition or unfavorable record of the borrower, insufficiency of security, or other factors. "Substandard" loans generally are characterized by a weakness that creates a distinct possibility that the Bank will sustain a loss if not corrected. A loan is classified as "doubtful" if a substantial loss is probable, but not as yet definitely ascertainable in amount. All others loan that do not fall into the above-mentioned categories are considered "pass" loans. Updates to internally assigned grades are made regularly and/or upon significant developments.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

**NOTE 4 – LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (Continued)**

The following table presents the risk category of loans as of December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 by loan segment and vintage year.

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>Prior</u>	<u>Total</u>
Commercial Real Estates							
Pass	\$ 150,938,242	\$ 67,905,713	\$ 132,076,590	\$ 102,949,372	\$ 45,027,702	\$ 85,470,237	\$ 584,367,856
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>150,938,242</u>	<u>67,905,713</u>	<u>132,076,590</u>	<u>102,949,372</u>	<u>45,027,702</u>	<u>85,470,237</u>	<u>584,367,856</u>
Residential Mortgages							
Pass	\$ 86,585,129	\$ 75,359,182	\$ 111,631,157	\$ 95,180,350	\$ 54,682,989	\$ 95,976,539	\$ 519,415,346
Special mention	673,855	-	-	-	-	-	673,855
Substandard	-	-	14,211,871	11,070,788	-	10,682,991	35,965,650
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>87,258,984</u>	<u>75,359,182</u>	<u>125,843,028</u>	<u>106,251,138</u>	<u>54,682,989</u>	<u>106,659,530</u>	<u>556,054,851</u>
Cash Deposit							
Pass	\$ 59,411,654	\$ 23,874,692	\$ 26,459,155	\$ 1,770,006	\$ 3,686,466	\$ 1,404,606	\$ 116,606,579
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>59,411,654</u>	<u>23,874,692</u>	<u>26,459,155</u>	<u>1,770,006</u>	<u>3,686,466</u>	<u>1,404,606</u>	<u>116,606,579</u>
Marketable Securities							
Pass	\$ 17,132,639	\$ 7,169,796	\$ 12,639,241	\$ 3,163,853	\$ 345,025	\$ 6,123,293	\$ 46,573,847
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>17,132,639</u>	<u>7,169,796</u>	<u>12,639,241</u>	<u>3,163,853</u>	<u>345,025</u>	<u>6,123,293</u>	<u>46,573,847</u>
Other Collateral							
Pass	\$ 4,438,123	\$ 43,580,065	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 48,018,188
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>4,438,123</u>	<u>43,580,065</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>48,018,188</u>
Construction Loans							
Pass	\$ 3,143,014	\$ 10,478,797	\$ 22,910,147	\$ -	\$ 1,796,611	\$ -	\$ 38,328,569
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>3,143,014</u>	<u>10,478,797</u>	<u>22,910,147</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,796,611</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>38,328,569</u>
Unsecured							
Pass	\$ 3,501,944	\$ 390,398	\$ 125	\$ 1,872	\$ 13,900	\$ -	\$ 3,908,239
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>3,501,944</u>	<u>390,398</u>	<u>125</u>	<u>1,872</u>	<u>13,900</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,908,239</u>
<b>Total</b>	<u>\$ 325,824,600</u>	<u>\$ 228,758,643</u>	<u>\$ 319,928,286</u>	<u>\$ 214,136,241</u>	<u>\$ 105,552,693</u>	<u>\$ 199,657,666</u>	<u>\$ 1,393,858,129</u>

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

**NOTE 4 – LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (Continued)**

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>Prior</u>	<u>Total</u>
Commercial Real Estate							
Pass	\$ 30,589,973	\$ 148,443,590	\$ 107,412,423	\$ 62,515,914	\$ 26,144,330	\$ 81,803,871	\$ 456,910,101
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>30,589,973</u>	<u>148,443,590</u>	<u>107,412,423</u>	<u>62,515,914</u>	<u>26,144,330</u>	<u>81,803,871</u>	<u>456,910,101</u>
Residential Mortgages							
Pass	\$ 123,031,888	\$ 131,388,119	\$ 113,058,091	\$ 62,758,847	\$ 41,834,342	\$ 67,375,211	\$ 539,446,498
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	1,758,458	-	-	12,611,996	14,370,454
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>123,031,888</u>	<u>131,388,119</u>	<u>114,816,549</u>	<u>62,758,847</u>	<u>41,834,342</u>	<u>79,987,207</u>	<u>553,816,952</u>
Cash Deposit							
Pass	\$ 41,540,909	\$ 46,544,670	\$ 2,954,162	\$ 12,179,176	\$ 10,806,759	\$ 840,554	\$ 114,866,230
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>41,540,909</u>	<u>46,544,670</u>	<u>2,954,162</u>	<u>12,179,176</u>	<u>10,806,759</u>	<u>840,554</u>	<u>114,866,230</u>
Marketable Securities							
Pass	\$ 7,941,832	\$ 11,269,147	\$ 7,909,162	\$ 632,693	\$ 2,589,926	\$ 6,018,754	\$ 36,361,514
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>7,941,832</u>	<u>11,269,147</u>	<u>7,909,162</u>	<u>632,693</u>	<u>2,589,926</u>	<u>6,018,754</u>	<u>36,361,514</u>
Other Collateral							
Pass	\$ 46,943,082	\$ 3,000,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 21,121	\$ -	\$ 49,964,203
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>46,943,082</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,121</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>49,964,203</u>
Construction Loans							
Pass	\$ 3,249,750	\$ 24,857,026	\$ 7,940,603	\$ 1,837,902	\$ 9,518,163	\$ -	\$ 47,403,444
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>3,249,750</u>	<u>24,857,026</u>	<u>7,940,603</u>	<u>1,837,902</u>	<u>9,518,163</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>47,403,444</u>
Unsecured							
Pass	\$ 9,118,937	\$ 256,811	\$ 4,845	\$ 30,700	\$ 2,749	\$ -	\$ 9,414,042
Special mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>9,118,937</u>	<u>256,811</u>	<u>4,845</u>	<u>30,700</u>	<u>2,749</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,414,042</u>
<b>Total</b>	<u>\$ 262,416,371</u>	<u>\$ 365,759,363</u>	<u>\$ 241,037,744</u>	<u>\$ 139,955,232</u>	<u>\$ 90,917,390</u>	<u>\$ 168,650,386</u>	<u>\$ 1,268,736,486</u>

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

**NOTE 4 – LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (Continued)**

The following table details the amount of gross loans that are individually evaluated for impairment, collectively evaluated for impairment, and the related portion of allowance for credit losses on loans that are allocated each loan portfolio segment.

	Commercial Real Estate	Residential Mortgages	Cash Deposits	Marketable Securities	Other Collateral	Construction Loans	Unsecured Loans	Unallocated Reserve	Total
<b>2024</b>									
Allowance for credit losses - loans									
Allowance balance attributable to loans:									
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Collectively evaluated for impairment	4,766,229	3,149,986	49,579	386,299	660,214	279,889	44,290	267,942	9,604,428
Allowance balance at December 31, 2024	<u>\$ 4,766,229</u>	<u>\$ 3,149,986</u>	<u>\$ 49,579</u>	<u>\$ 386,299</u>	<u>\$ 660,214</u>	<u>\$ 279,889</u>	<u>\$ 44,290</u>	<u>\$ 267,942</u>	<u>\$ 9,604,428</u>
Loans									
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ -	\$ 36,639,505	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 36,639,505
Collectively evaluated for impairment	584,367,856	519,415,346	116,606,579	46,573,847	48,018,188	38,328,569	3,908,239	-	1,357,218,624
Total loan balance at December 31, 2024	<u>\$ 584,367,856</u>	<u>\$ 556,054,851</u>	<u>\$ 116,606,579</u>	<u>\$ 46,573,847</u>	<u>\$ 48,018,188</u>	<u>\$ 38,328,569</u>	<u>\$ 3,908,239</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,393,858,129</u>
<b>2023</b>									
Allowance for credit losses - loans									
Allowance balance attributable to loans:									
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ -	\$ 560,525	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 560,525
Collectively evaluated for impairment	3,288,386	3,380,568	53,230	342,998	672,314	214,320	82,754	-	8,034,570
Allowance balance at December 31, 2023	<u>\$ 3,288,386</u>	<u>\$ 3,941,093</u>	<u>\$ 53,230</u>	<u>\$ 342,998</u>	<u>\$ 672,314</u>	<u>\$ 214,320</u>	<u>\$ 82,754</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 8,595,095</u>
Loans									
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ -	\$ 14,370,454	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 14,370,454
Collectively evaluated for impairment	456,910,100	539,446,498	114,866,230	36,361,514	49,964,203	47,403,445	9,414,042	-	1,254,366,032
Total loan balance at December 31, 2023	<u>\$ 456,910,100</u>	<u>\$ 553,816,952</u>	<u>\$ 114,866,230</u>	<u>\$ 36,361,514</u>	<u>\$ 49,964,203</u>	<u>\$ 47,403,445</u>	<u>\$ 9,414,042</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,268,736,486</u>

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

**NOTE 4 – LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES** (Continued)

Changes in the allowance for credit losses on loans for the years-end December 31, 2024 and 2023, by portfolio segment were as follows:

	Commercial Real Estate	Residential Mortgages	Cash Deposits	Marketable Securities	Other Collateral	Construction Loans	Unsecured Loans	Unallocated Reserve	Total
Balance at December 31, 2022	\$ 3,331,097	\$ 3,861,980	\$ 47,970	\$ 488,821	\$ 542,721	\$ 340,567	\$ 150,623	\$ 50,796	\$ 8,814,575
Impact of adoption of ASC326	(138,353)	(425,490)	4,449	(57,230)	25,091	(104,677)	(63,342)	-	(759,552)
Charge-offs	-	(167,900)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(167,900)
Recoveries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Provision	95,642	672,503	811	(88,593)	104,502	(21,570)	(4,527)	(50,796)	707,972
Balance at December 31, 2023	\$ 3,288,396	\$ 3,941,093	\$ 53,230	\$ 342,998	\$ 672,314	\$ 214,320	\$ 82,754	\$ -	\$ 8,595,095
Charge-offs	-	(563,058)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(563,058)
Recoveries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Provision	1,477,843	(228,049)	(3,651)	43,301	(12,100)	65,569	(38,464)	267,942	1,572,391
Balance at December 31, 2024	<u>\$ 4,766,229</u>	<u>\$ 3,149,986</u>	<u>\$ 49,579</u>	<u>\$ 386,299</u>	<u>\$ 660,214</u>	<u>\$ 279,889</u>	<u>\$ 44,290</u>	<u>\$ 267,942</u>	<u>\$ 9,604,428</u>

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the carrying value of individually analyzed loans were \$36.6 and \$14.4 million and all individually analyzed loans were considered collateral dependent. At December 31, 2024 and 2023 all collateral dependent loans were in the residential mortgage segment and were secured by residential properties. There was no allowance on collateral dependent loans at December 31, 2024. The related allowance on collateral dependent loans totaled \$560,525 at December 31, 2023. For collateral dependent loans where management has determined that foreclosure of the collateral is probable, or where the borrower is experiencing financial difficulty and repayment of the loan is to be provided substantially through the operation or sale of the collateral, the ACL is measured based on the difference between the fair value of the collateral, less costs to sell, and the amortized cost basis of the loan as of the measurement date.

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 4 – LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES** (Continued)

The Bank has recorded an ACL for unfunded credit commitments, which is recorded in other liabilities. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the ACL for unfunded credit commitments totaled \$1 million. The provision is recorded within the provision for credit losses on the Bank's consolidated statements of income.

The following table summarizes the provision for credit losses for the year ended December 31, 2024:

Provision for credit losses – loans	\$ 1,572,391
Provision for credit losses - unfunded commitments	\$ 53,609
Provision for credit losses	\$ 1,626,000

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 5 – BANK PREMISES, EQUIPMENT, AND LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS**

As of December 31, 2024, and 2023, bank premises, equipment, and leasehold improvements consisted of the following:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Building	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 2,000,000
Leasehold Improvements	8,616,420	8,384,461
Furniture and equipment	<u>8,259,191</u>	<u>7,734,653</u>
	18,875,611	18,119,114
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(14,798,560)</u>	<u>(13,599,545)</u>
Total bank premises and equipment, net	<u>\$ 4,077,051</u>	<u>\$ 4,519,569</u>

Depreciation expense was \$1,206,135 and \$1,315,735, for 2024 and 2023, respectively.

**NOTE 6 – DEPOSITS**

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, substantially all time deposits had maturities within one year. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, interest-bearing deposits greater than \$250,000 totaled \$1,133,547,738 and \$850,790,871 and non-interest-bearing deposits greater than \$250,000 totaled \$429,250,596 and \$576,519,888, respectively.

Time deposits of more than \$250,000 were \$1,095,356,459 and \$808,502,688 at year end 2024 and 2023, respectively.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, brokered Long Term Deposits were \$68,505,534 and \$64,423,000, respectively.

As of December 31, 2024, scheduled maturities of brokered long-term time deposits were as follows:

Due in:	
2025	\$ 48,138,534
2026-2030	-
2031	4,768,000
2036	<u>15,599,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 68,505,534</u>

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, interest-bearing deposits, which include demand, savings, money market and time deposit, amounted to \$1,383,361,056 and \$1,086,232,367, respectively.

---

(Continued)



INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 7 – BORROWINGS FROM FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK**

As a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank of New York (FHLB), the Bank may borrow, on a secured basis, an amount not to exceed 20 times the FHLB stock held by the Bank, as increased or decreased by other FHLB deposits or borrowings and subject to satisfaction of the FHLB's lending criteria and collateral requirements.

As of December 31, 2024, and 2023, the contractual maturities of FHLB borrowings were as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Due in:		
2024	N/A	75,000,000
2025	75,000,000	-
2026-2027	-	-
2028	<u>10,300,000</u>	<u>10,300,000</u>
	<u>\$ 85,300,000</u>	<u>\$ 85,300,000</u>

Payments over the next three years, including contractual interest, are as follows:

2025	\$ 75,718,042
2026	512,250
2027	512,250
2028	<u>10,709,752</u>
	<u>\$ 87,452,294</u>

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the FHLB borrowings had fixed rates ranging from 4.49% to 5.15% and 1.97% to 5.51%, respectively, and weighted average rates of 4.55% and 4.86%, respectively.

Each advance is payable at its maturity date, with a prepayment penalty for fixed rate advances. The advances were collateralized by \$251,588,323 and \$272,059,154 of first mortgage loans under a blanket lien arrangement at year-end 2024 and 2023, respectively. Based on this collateral and the Bank's holdings of FHLB stock, the Bank is eligible to borrow up to a total of \$184,173,138 as of year-end 2024.

The Federal Home Loan Bank Act requires the Bank, as a member, to purchase FHLB stock in an amount equal to the sum of 0.2% of its aggregate unpaid residential mortgage loan principal balances, and 4.5% of outstanding FHLB advances. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Bank held \$5,250,400 and \$5,160,400, respectively, of FHLB stock, which is included in other assets in the consolidated statements of financial condition.

**NOTE 8 – RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

In the normal course of business, certain shareholders and affiliates have balances and transactions with the Bank. Included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements are loans of \$75,437,521 and \$71,291,855 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Also included are related-party deposits of \$83,760,285 and \$87,632,535 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Interest income and expense recognized on such asset and liability balances amounted to \$3,507,086 and \$3,086,479, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2024 and \$2,764,294 and \$1,842,973, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2023.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 9 – INCOME TAXES**

The components of the income tax provision for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Current tax expense		
Federal	\$ 7,666,087	\$ 8,556,013
State and local	<u>2,857,023</u>	<u>3,333,043</u>
	10,523,110	11,889,056
Deferred tax expense (benefit)		
Federal	(379,106)	(77,682)
State and local	<u>(129,004)</u>	<u>101,626</u>
	<u>(508,110)</u>	<u>23,944</u>
Total tax provision	<u>\$ 10,015,000</u>	<u>\$ 11,913,000</u>

As of December 31, 2024, the effective tax rate for the Bank is 27.11%. This differs from the U.S. federal statutory income tax rate at 21% primarily due to state and local income taxes.

The differences between book and taxable income are due to permanent and temporary items. Permanent items are differences between book and taxable income that do not reverse. Temporary items are differences between book and taxable income that eventually reverse, and give rise to deferred tax assets and liabilities.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Bank had net deferred tax assets of \$3,401,421 and \$3,481,443, respectively. As of December 31, 2024, the Bank had total gross deferred tax assets of \$10,743,143 primarily due to deferred tax on allowance for loan losses, the excess GAAP basis in the lease liability, other provisions and net unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities and derivatives. Total deferred tax liabilities at December 31, 2024, were \$7,341,722 primarily due to deferred tax on allowable tax depreciation in excess of financial statement depreciation, the excess GAAP basis in the right-of-use asset and other deferred expense items. As of December 31, 2023, the Bank had total gross deferred tax assets of \$10,982,810 primarily due to deferred tax on allowance for loan losses, the excess GAAP basis in the lease liability, other provisions and net unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities and derivatives. Total deferred tax liabilities at December 31, 2023, were \$7,501,367 primarily due to deferred tax on allowable tax depreciation in excess of financial statement depreciation, the excess GAAP basis in the right-of-use asset and other deferred expense items.

The Bank did not record a valuation allowance for deferred tax assets at December 31, 2024 or 2023, as it is more likely than not that these assets will be realized in the future.

The Bank had no unrecognized tax benefits as of December 31, 2024 and 2023. The Bank does not expect significant changes in the unrecognized tax benefits to occur within the next 12 months.

The Bank operates in the U.S. tax jurisdiction, and tax years 2021 to 2023 remain subject to examination by Internal Revenue Service (IRS), New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, New York City Department of Finance, Florida Department of Revenue, New Jersey Division of Taxation and State of California Franchise Tax Board.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 10 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISK**

In the normal course of business, the Bank is party to various types of financial instruments which involve potential credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amounts recognized in the consolidated statements of condition. These risks are monitored and controlled in conjunction with the Bank's on-balance sheet activities.

In meeting its customers' financing needs, the Bank issues commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit. For these types of commitments, the contractual amounts of the financial instruments represent the maximum potential credit risk in the event of nonperformance by the counterparty. However, since not all commitments are drawn down prior to their expiration, the contractual amounts do not necessarily represent actual future liquidity and credit risk. The actual credit risk related to these activities is controlled by the evaluation of the customer's credit worthiness and need and extent of collateral. Management determines the necessity of a reserve on these lending commitments.

As part of its own hedging, investing, and liquidity management activities, the Bank is party to forward contracts involving the purchase and sale of foreign currencies. Risks arise from the possible inability of counterparties to meet the terms of the contracts and from movements in exchange rates. The Bank controls the credit and exchange rate risks of such transactions through credit approvals, trading limits, and posting of collateral. The Bank from time to time will enter into interest rate swap agreements as a means of managing its interest rate risk.

The Bank entered into interest rate swaps to manage interest rate risk on wholesale funding positions. The interest rate swaps are designated as cash flow hedges, and the fair value of these derivative contracts is recognized as either other assets or other liabilities in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition. For a cash flow hedge, the gain or loss on the contract is reported in other comprehensive income (loss) and is reclassified into earnings in the same periods during which the hedged transaction affects earnings.

As of December 31, 2024 the notional amount of interest rate swap contracts and foreign exchange forward contracts was \$40,000,000 and \$16,646,935, respectively. As of December 31, 2023 the notional amount of interest rate swap contracts and foreign exchange forward contracts was \$25,000,000 and \$11,013,562, respectively. The table below presents the fair value of the Bank's interest rate swap contracts and foreign exchange forward contracts as well as their classification on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition as of December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

	2024	
	<u>Assets (1)</u>	<u>Liabilities (2)</u>
Interest rate swaps	\$ 81,178	\$ 107,396
Foreign exchange forward contracts	-	74,562
	2023	
	<u>Assets (1)</u>	<u>Liabilities (2)</u>
Interest rate swaps	\$ -	\$ 477,303
Foreign exchange forward contracts	47,742	9,613

(1) Fair value recognized in other assets on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition.

(2) Fair value recognized in other liabilities on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 10 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISK (Continued)**

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Bank was party to the following outstanding financial instruments involving off-balance sheet risk (at their notional amounts):

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Standby letters of credit	\$ 24,456,758	\$ 17,436,790
Commitments to grant loans	189,449,572	173,884,144

The Bank provides guarantees to its customers in the form of standby letters of credit. Generally, the terms of standby letters of credit range from three to twelve months, and the Bank receives a fee for the guarantees. The guarantees are collateralized or supported by other types of recourse provisions (i.e., pledged assets such as cash and time deposits, and counter-guarantees). The maximum amount of undiscounted future payments related to such guarantees as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 was \$24,456,758 and \$17,436,790, respectively.

**NOTE 11 – LEASE COMMITMENTS**

The Bank currently leases land, office space and equipment in New York, NY, office space in Miami, FL, White Plains, NY and Morristown, NJ, and Colocation space in Piscataway, NJ and Dallas, Texas.

The Bank's leases have remaining terms ranging from 1 to 68 years. As of December 31, 2024, the weighted average remaining lease term for operating leases was 26 year and the weighted average discount rate used in the measurement of operating lease liabilities was 1.94%.

At December 31, 2024, the right-of-use asset and right-of-use liability totaled \$24.7 million and was recorded in other assets and other liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial condition.

Future minimum annual rental commitments under the agreements are as follows:

<u>Year</u>	<u>Operating Leases</u>
2025	\$ 1,572,293
2026	1,514,604
2027	1,515,718
2028	1,491,554
2029	785,505
Thereafter through 2092	<u>33,852,893</u>
Total undiscounted lease payments	<u>40,732,567</u>
Less: discount on cash flows	(16,042,699)
Net lease liability	<u>\$ 24,689,868</u>

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, rent expense was \$1,731,038 and \$1,595,989, respectively, which is included in the occupancy expense in the consolidated statements of income.

---

(Continued)

## NOTE 12 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value is the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. There are three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair values:

*Level 1:* Quoted market prices for identical instruments in active markets.

*Level 2:* Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar products in markets that are not active; and model derived valuations in which all significant inputs and significant value drivers are observable in active markets.

*Level 3:* Model derived valuations in which one or more significant inputs or significant value drivers are unobservable.

The Bank used the following methods and significant assumptions to estimate fair value:

*Investment Securities:* The fair values for investment securities are determined by quoted market prices for identical instruments in active markets, if available (Level 1). For securities where quoted prices are not available, fair values are calculated based on market prices of similar securities or quoted prices for identical or similar products in markets that are not active; and model derived valuations in which all significant inputs and significant value drivers are observable in active markets (Level 2).

*Equity Securities:* Fair values for equity securities are determined by quoted market prices in active markets, if available (Level 1). The equity securities change in fair market value is recorded in the income statement.

*Foreign Exchange Forward Contracts:* Fair values for foreign exchange forward contracts, which also are the amounts recognized in the consolidated statements of financial condition, are valued using dealer or broker quotes that use as their basis readily observable market parameters and are classified within Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy.

*Interest Rate Swaps:* The fair values of interest rate swaps are based on valuation models using observable market data as of the measurement date (Level 2). Our interest rate swaps are traded in an over-the-counter market where quoted market prices are not always available. Therefore, the fair values of interest rate swaps are determined using quantitative models that utilize multiple market inputs. The majority of market inputs are actively quoted and can be validated through external sources, including brokers, market transactions and third-party pricing services.

*Collateral-Dependent Loans:* The fair value of collateral-dependent loans with specific allocations of the allowance for credit losses is generally based on recent real estate appraisals. These appraisals may utilize a single valuation approach or a combination of approaches including comparable sales and the income approach. Adjustments are routinely made in the appraisal process by the independent appraisers to adjust for the difference between the comparable sales and income data available for similar loans and collateral underlying such loans, resulting in Level 3 fair value classification. Collateral-dependent loans are evaluated on a quarterly basis and adjusted in accordance with the allowance policy.

*Other Real Estate Owned:* Assets acquired through or instead of loan foreclosure are initially recorded at fair value less costs to sell when acquired, establishing a new cost basis. These assets are subsequently accounted for at lower of cost or fair value less estimated costs to sell. Fair value is based on recent real estate appraisals. These appraisals may utilize a single valuation approach or a combination of approaches including comparable sales and the income approach with data from comparable properties. Adjustments are routinely made in the appraisal process by the independent appraisers to adjust for differences between the comparable sales and income data available, resulting in Level 3 fair value classification. OREO properties are evaluated on a quarterly basis for additional impairment and adjusted accordingly.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

**NOTE 12 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)**

The following table presents the financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, by fair valuation hierarchy:

	<u>Total Carrying Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
<u>2024</u>				
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Available-for-sale securities				
Mortgage-backed obligations of				
U.S. federal agencies and U.S.				
government-sponsored entities				
\$ 256,889,490	\$ -	\$ 256,889,490	\$ -	-
U.S. Treasury and government agencies				
29,847,450	-	29,847,450	-	-
Asset-backed securities				
<u>1,216,862</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,216,862</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>\$ 287,953.802</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 287,953.802</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>-</u>
Equity securities				
\$ 4,919,096	\$ 4,919,096	\$ -	\$ -	-
Interest rate swaps contracts				
\$ 81,178	\$ -	\$ 81,178	\$ -	-
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Foreign exchange forward contracts				
\$ 74,562	\$ -	\$ 74,562	\$ -	-
Interest rate swaps contracts				
\$ 107,396	\$ -	\$ 107,396	\$ -	-
<u>2023</u>				
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Available-for-sale securities				
Mortgage-backed obligations of				
U.S. federal agencies and U.S.				
government-sponsored entities				
\$ 151,805,055	\$ -	\$ 151,805,055	\$ -	-
U.S. Treasury and government agencies				
59,099,400	-	59,099,400	-	-
Asset-backed securities				
3,187,499	-	3,187,499	-	-
Corporate and other securities				
<u>6,855,620</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,855,620</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>\$ 220,947,574</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 220,947,574</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>-</u>
Equity securities				
\$ 961,281	\$ 961,281	\$ -	\$ -	-
Foreign exchange forward contracts				
\$ 47,742	\$ -	\$ 47,742	\$ -	-
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Foreign exchange forward contracts				
\$ 9,613	\$ -	\$ 9,613	\$ -	-
Interest rate swaps contracts				
\$ 477,303	\$ -	\$ 477,303	\$ -	-

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

---

**NOTE 12 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)**

At December 31, 2024 assets measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis included \$1,778,103 in residential real estate properties. At December 31, 2023 asset measured on a non-recurring basis included \$1,351,995 in residential mortgage collateral-dependent loans and \$190,833 in residential real estate properties.

**NOTE 13 – ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)**

During the year ended December 31, 2024 the Bank reclassified \$437,773 gain on securities available for sale from accumulated other comprehensive income to net income. There were no other significant amounts reclassified out of accumulated other comprehensive income for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

**NOTE 14 – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS**

All employees of the Bank are eligible to contribute to a 401(k) plan effective as of their date of hire. The Bank will make a matching contribution of 50% of the first 6% of the employee's compensation subject to IRS limit. The Bank's contribution expense in 2024 and 2023 totaled \$467,068 and \$406,250, respectively, which is included in salaries and employee benefits in the consolidated statements of income.

**NOTE 15 – EMPLOYEE RETENTION TAX CREDIT**

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, a series of legislation was enacted in the United States during 2020 and 2021, including the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”). The CARES Act provided for an Employee Retention Tax Credit (“ERTC”), which is a refundable payroll tax credit that incentivized businesses to retain employees on the payroll during the COVID-19 pandemic. The ERTC is a credit against certain employment taxes of up to \$5,000 per employee for eligible employers based on certain wages paid after March 12, 2020 through December 31, 2020. In 2021, the ERTC increased to up to \$7,000 for each quarter, equal to 70% of qualified wages paid to employees during a quarter, capped at \$10,000 of qualified wages per employee per quarter.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Bank made a determination that it was eligible to claim ERTC and filed for a \$2,354,717 refund in connection with Employee Retention Tax Credit for the tax year ended December 31, 2021. In conjunction with filing the refund, the Bank amended its 2021 tax returns and recognized additional income tax expense of \$605,851 in relation to its amended tax returns. The Bank recognized the gross amount of the ERTC in other income on the consolidated statements of income. As of December 31, 2024, the Bank has not received ERTC and recorded the receivable in other assets within the consolidated statements of financial condition.

---

(Continued)

INTERAUDI BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2024 and 2023

**NOTE 16 – REGULATORY MATTERS**

The FDIC has issued regulations classifying and defining capital for all banks into the following components: (1) Tier I capital, which includes tangible shareholders' equity for common stock and certain perpetual preferred stock, and (2) Tier II capital, which includes a portion of the allowance for loan losses.

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal banking agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Bank's consolidated financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Bank's assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The Bank's capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy requires the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the following table) of Total and Tier I capital (as defined in the regulations) to risk weighted assets (as defined), and of Tier I capital (as defined) to average assets (as defined). Management believes, as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, that the Bank met all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

As of December 31, 2024, the most recent notification from the FDIC categorized the Bank as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as well capitalized, the Bank must maintain minimum total risk-based, Tier I risk-based, and Tier I leverage ratios (set forth in the following table). Management believes there have been no conditions or events since this notification that would have changed the Bank's categorization.

The Bank's actual capital amounts and ratios are presented in the following table (dollar amounts in thousands):

	Actual		For Capital Adequacy Purposes		To be Well Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action	
	Amount	Percentage	Amount	Percentage	Amount	Percentage
<u>As of December 31, 2024</u>						
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)	\$ 258,638	20.31%	\$ 101,877	≥8.0%	\$ 127,347	≥10.0%
Tier I capital (to risk-weighted assets)	248,008	19.48	76,408	≥6.0	101,877	≥8.0
CET I capital (to risk-weighted assets)	248,008	19.48	57,306	≥4.5	82,775	≥6.5
Tier I capital (to average assets)	248,008	10.36	95,742	≥4.0	119,678	≥5.0
<u>As of December 31, 2023</u>						
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)	\$ 240,404	20.87%	\$ 92,159	≥8.0%	\$ 115,198	≥10.0%
Tier I capital (to risk-weighted assets)	230,837	20.04	69,119	≥6.0	92,159	≥8.0
CET I capital (to risk-weighted assets)	230,837	20.04	51,839	≥4.5	74,879	≥6.5
Tier I capital (to average assets)	230,837	10.54	87,577	≥4.0	109,471	≥5.0

Dividend Restrictions: New York State chartered banks are subject to certain restrictions on the amount of dividends that they may declare without prior regulatory approval. As of December 31, 2024, the Bank had \$64,902,573 available for dividend declaration without prior regulatory approval.





**INTERAUDIBANK.COM**

**Member FDIC**



**INTERAUDI BANK**  
Headquarters

19 East 54th Street  
New York, NY 10022  
Phone (212) 833-1000  
Fax (212) 833-1033  
Member FDIC

**INTERAUDI BANK**  
Miami Branch

Two Brickell City Centre  
78 SW 7th Street  
Suite 1100  
Miami, FL 33130  
Phone (305) 373-0200  
Fax (305) 373-0670  
Member FDIC

**AMERAUDI ASSET  
MANAGEMENT, INC.**

19 East 54th Street  
6th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
Phone (212) 833-1090  
Fax (212) 319-4949  
Not FDIC Insured